MCLOGSS Final Solicitations KTR Submitted Questions 

And the Government’s Responses




Technical/Sample Task Order Related Industry Questions and Answers


M67004-11-R-0004

Pertaining to Solicitation M67004-11-R-0004 Restricted Competitive SB Suite 
1.
Question: With the Technical Volume is limited to 20 pages. Is it correct to assume that there is no limit to the response to each task which are included as separate tasks, or is it 20 pages total including the tabbed pages?


Response: No. As previously advised on the MCLOGSS Contract web page under the Archived Folder; Archived Solicitation Folder; MCLOGSS Post Solicitation Documents; Post Solicitation Conference document "Q & A Dated 8-27-10" and similar Pre-Solicitation Conference Q & A documents asking similar questions on page count limitations that is now 20 pages for Technical Volume. Contractors should consider using tables or figures as attachments that are properly annotated which do not count toward the 20 page Technical Volume page limitation”. Contractors are encouraged to submit tables, graphs, charts as specified in Section L.4.2.1 and L.4.2.4 allowing Tables and figures will not count toward page limitations as attachments with any specified page count. 

2.
Question: Can a Small Business submit proposals for both M67004-11-R-0003 and M67004-11-R-0004?

Response: Yes and are highly encouraged since Small Business concerns offering against solicitation M67004-11-R-0004, which is reserved for small business contractors covering Task Areas 2 (Quality Assurance) and Task Area 8 (Support to Logcom Centers) elects to submit an offer of “No Bid” or elects not to submit an offer against M67004-11-R-0003, the unrestricted solicitation, covering all Task Areas except 2, 3, and 8, must be aware that the Multiple Award Contract (MAC) award selections will be made on a “Best Value” continuum. Therefore, offerings of “No Bid” or the failure to submit an offer against both solicitations may negatively impact consideration for possible Marine Corps Logistics Command Albany, GA (MCLCA) MAC IDIQ contract awards. 

3.
Question: The subject solicitation requires offerors to complete Sections I and II of the Past Performance Questionnaires for each relevant contract and email it to the Government/commercial assessor within 7 calendar days after issuance of the solicitation. Respectfully request that the RFP be amended to read “Offerors shall complete Sections I and II of the questionnaire for each relevant contract and email it to the Government/commercial assessor (with a copy provided with their proposal) within 7 government working days after issuance of the solicitation”. (Reference Section L-4.6 PAST PERFORMANCE FACTOR REQUIREMENTS (VOL III), Page 140.)

Response: The Past Performance Questionnaire requirement did not change from the issuance of the draft solicitations to release of the final solicitations. With a solicitation release date of 7 October 2010 with a closing date of 14 January 2011, no past performance questionnaire extension amendment or language change will be considered. It is the Prime Contractor’s responsibility to ensure that past performance questionnaires are completed by the assessor for Prime and major Subcontractor’s correctly referenced to the Prime Contractor for Government evaluation purposes and submitted by the assessor directly to the Contracting Officer or the lead Contract Specialist by the proposal response due date. Past performance assessor responses may be returned by the rating official directly by FAX to 229-639-6722 or by email to susan.l.wilson@usmc.mil or gerald.byrd@usmc.mil.
4.
Question: How many contract awards do you plan to make for M67004-11-R-0003 and how many for M67004-11-R-0004 and how many for M67004-11-R-0013? 


Response: In accordance with FAR 52.216-27, the number of contracts to be awarded will be determined by the degree of competition received and the number and quality of proposals provided. The MCLOGSS team proposes to balance the number of contracts awarded to allow for adequate competition at the task order level and to prevent an unwieldy ordering process.
5.
Statement/Question: Although in FFP Task Area 2, I. Purpose, it states the contractor must be proven in the successful accomplishment of multiple high level projects within the Marine Corps. Would this hold [Contractor Name] non responsive since we have experience in the Army not Marine Corps?


Response: Response: No. Within the Sample Task Order, the complete sentence in the first paragraph, purpose reads: "The P&R Department Comptroller requires a contractor who possesses an in-depth knowledge and extensive experience in USMC internal controls, financial management, contracting, logistics, supply, maintenance, and prepositioning to perform an assessment on the MARCORLOGCOM internal control program". While, Section L-4.6, in the 4th paragraph states: “Relevant past performance is past performance performed by a contractor in one or more of the Ten MCLOGSS specific Task Areas within the last three years with greater significance on past performance as a Prime Contractor, then as a Subcontractor in one or more of the Ten MCLOGSS Task Areas. Relevant past performance does not have a minimum dollar requirement, however, relevant past performance information for any of the proposed MCLOGSS efforts must include specific details of performance as follows: 

· scope, magnitude and complexity of work; 

· actual performance versus required performance; 

· actual quality or reliability versus specified levels or standards; 

· management performance in meeting program schedules and milestones; 

· management of personnel;

· quality management and process improvement; 

· cost control;

· organizational conflict of interest mitigation; 

· conformance to the terms and conditions of the contract;

· responses to technical direction;

· problems encountered and resolution of problems;

· customer satisfaction; and, performance achievements;

If in fact, your firm has extensive history working with another DoD or Federal Agency  with the same scope, magnitude and complexity of work as described in each or some of the MCLOGSS ten Task Area, your firm would not be considered as non-responsive by the Marine Corps.

6.
Question: Is it a requirement that Small Businesses compete in each of the Task Areas (TA 3 obviously not included) or can Small Businesses just compete in Task areas 2 and 8 without hurting their chances?


Response: As previously identified in the Pre-Solicitation Conference Q&A's document under Blue Archived Documents Folder; Archived Solicitations Folder; MCLOGSS Pre-Solicitation Documents; MCLOGSS Pre-Sol Conference Ktr Submitted Questions and Answers (Q&A) SUMMATION, page 57 of 60, it clearly states for the SB Suite that for Small Businesses: "Small Business - Must offer against all Sample Task Areas except TA 3". Also, reference page 49 of 60, Question/Response #23 where it states in paragraph b: "SB Restricted Suite, task areas 2 & 8, no matter the dollar value and those requirements less than or equal to $100,000.00 in task areas 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, and 10". Plus, and most importantly, per the Final Solicitation, M67004-11-R-0004, page 64, Section C.3.5 "Under the Restricted Small business Suite, offeror's must offer against all task areas except 3. Task Areas 2 and 8 are 100% Set-aside for Small Business. Requirements estimated to be less than $100K by regulation are automatically reserved for Small Business. Also, on page 145, Section L-5 Notice to Offeror it states: Under the Restricted Small business Suite, offeror's must offer against all task areas except 3. Finally, all MCLOGSS Solicitations will be evaluated on a best value continuum basis. Note: as of 1 OCT 2010, the Simplified Acquisition Threshold (SAT) was increased to reflect $150,000.00 per Acquisition Policy Memorandum 10-20. 

7.
Question: In responding to the small business suite, do we also have to respond to Task 3, which is reserved for 8a firms?

Response: As previously identified in the Pre-Solicitation Conference Q&A's document under Blue Archived Documents Folder; Archived Solicitations Folder; MCLOGSS Pre-Solicitation Documents; MCLOGSS Pre-Sol Conference Ktr Submitted Questions and Answers (Q&A) SUMMATION, page 57 of 60, it clearly states for the SB Suite that for Small Businesses: "Small Business - Must offer against all Sample Task Areas except TA 3". Also, reference page 49 of 60, Question/Response #23 where it states in paragraph b: "SB Restricted Suite, task areas 2 & 8, no matter the dollar value and those requirements less than or equal to $100,000.00 in task areas 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, and 10". Plus, and most importantly, per the Final Solicitation, M67004-11-R-0004, page 64, Section C.3.5 "Under the Restricted Small business Suite, offeror's must offer against all task areas except 3. Task Areas 2 and 8 are 100% Set-aside for Small Business. Requirements estimated to be less than $100K by regulation are automatically reserved for Small Business. Also, on page 145, Section L-5 Notice to Offeror it states: Under the Restricted Small business Suite, offeror's must offer against all task areas except 3. Finally, all MCLOGSS Solicitations will be evaluated on a best value continuum basis. Note: as of 1 OCT 2010, the Simplified Acquisition Threshold (SAT) was increased to reflect $150,000.00 per Acquisition Policy Memorandum 10-20.
8.
Question: Is our submission for the other tasks areas not included in attachment 4 only filling out the CLINs for these task areas? How do we respond to the other task areas when they are not included in the SOO?

Response: To make an offer as required by the solicitations; you must download the two solicitations; M67004-11-R-0003 and M67004-11-R-0004; from the http://www.logcom.usmc.mil/contracts/mclogss/default.asp website and complete all requirements to include proposed pricing.

9.
Question: When is RFP expected to be released?


Response: The Final Solicitations were released on 7 October 2010 and are uploaded to the MCLOGSS Contract webpage (See subject line or a direct link provided below the signature)

10.
Question: I see that most or all work is expected to be on-base. If a USMC office felt it best, could this contract be used to perform a task order off-base? 


Response: Yes. Within the released Final Solicitations and associated attachments, locations are identified both on and off base at specified locations within and outside the Continental United States.

11.
Question: If a task order was permitted to be performed off base, would the same Wage Determinations apply?


Response: Yes. Wage Determinations are based on specific State and County locations by the Department of Labor. Please see Attachment #7 for the latest effective WDOL wage determinations effective prior to release of the MCLOGSS Solicitations.

12
Question: The subject solicitation requires offerors to complete Sections I and II of the Past Performance Questionnaires for each relevant contract and email it to the Government/commercial assessor within 7 calendar days after issuance of the solicitation. Respectfully request that the RFP be amended to read "Offerors shall complete Sections I and II of the questionnaire for each relevant contract and email it to the Government/commercial assessor (with a copy provided with their proposal) within 7 government working days after issuance of the solicitation". (Reference Section L-4.6 PAST PERFORMANCE FACTOR REQUIREMENTS (VOL III), Page 140.)


Response: The Past Performance Questionnaire requirement did not change from the issuance of the draft solicitations to release of the final solicitations. With a solicitation release date of 7 October 2010 with a closing date of 14 January 2011, no past performance questionnaire extension will be considered. It is the Prime Contractor's responsibility to ensure that past performance questionnaires are completed by the assessor for Prime and major Subcontractor's correctly referenced to the Prime Contractor for Government evaluation purposes and submitted by the assessor directly to the Contracting Officer or the lead Contract Specialist by the proposal response due date. Past performance assessor responses may be returned by the rating official directly by FAX to 229-639-6722 or by email to susan.l.wilson@usmc.mil or gerald.byrd@usmc.mil.

13.
Question: Will a Prime be able to add team members during the course of the contract or is the Prime restricted to keeping only the team members proposed?

Response: All initial team members must be included in the Prime Contractors final proposal for evaluation purposes for awarding of MCLOGSS multiple award contracts. As necessary, for specialized task order efforts should any arise that are beyond the Primes existing team to provide required support, additions to the Primes team structure may be authorized, subject to the approval of the Government at the Contract Level or the Task Order level.

14.
Question: Was it the government's intention to provide the same Scope of Work for the Restricted Small Business suite as the Unrestricted Suite? The scope appears to be the same for both.


Response: Yes. The scope is the same. The difference is the Simplified Acquisition Threshold recently increased by $50,000.00 from $100,000.00 to $150,000.00 that is reserved for Small Business concerns for MAC award consideration for applicable Task Order fair opportunity competitions.
15.
Question: For the Restricted Small Business Suite, are Small Business teams limited to only the past performance contracts for which past performance questionnaires were submitted within the 7 calendar day deadline or may we submit additional past performance questionnaires?


Response: No.
16.
Question: For the Restricted Small Business Suite, what is the deadline for the submission of the past performance questionnaires by the customer to the Past Performance Evaluation Team (PPET)? 

Response: Currently is 14 JAN 2011.
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